

MACP No. 12/21
Jai Singh Vs. Rajinder Singh & Ors.

06.10.2021

Present: Sh. Anoop Pandey, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.
Sh. S.K. Saran, Ld. Counsel for driver-cum-owner.
None for R2/The New India Assurance Co. Ltd.

The perusal of the record reveals that DAR in the present case was filed on 12.01.2021 and Ld. Proxy counsel for insurance company has put his appearance on the said date. On 01.03.2021, written statement on behalf of insurance company was not filed and another opportunity was granted to the insurance company for filing its WS. However, despite expiry of about 9 months, Insurance Company has failed to file its WS.

In the interest of justice, one more opportunity is granted to the insurance company in this regard subject to cost of Rs. 5,000/- to be paid to the petitioner. Designated Officer of insurance company is also directed to remain present in the court alongwith written explanation for such an inordinate delay in filing the WS in the present case.

Put up on 27.10.2021.

(Devender Kumar Jangala)
Judge MACT-2 (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/06.10.2021