

MACP no.12/21  
Jai Singh Vs. Ravinder Singh & Ors.

02.12.2021

Present: Sh.Anoop Pandey, Ld.counsel for petitioner with petitioner in person.  
Sh. S. K. Saran, Ld.counsel for driver cum owner with driver cum owner in person.  
Sh.Harminder Dhankar, Ld.counsel for insurance company.

The Designated Officer of the insurance company is directed to comply with the order dated 06.10.2021 positively on or before next date.

Pleadings of the parties are complete. From the pleadings of the parties following issues are framed for consideration.

- 1. Whether the offending vehicle bearing registration no. RJ-22GB-2705 and name of respondent no.1 driver Sh. Rajinder Singh has been planted falsely in collusion with the police? OPR-3**
- 2. Whether the injured Sh. Jai Singh suffered injuries in road traffic accident on 23.09.2020 at about 6.00 PM near Babu Dharma Kanta, Jindpur, Delhi within the jurisdiction of PS Alipur due to rashness and negligence on the part of the driver cum owner Sh. Rajinder Singh who was driving the vehicle bearing registration no.RJ-22GB-2705, insured with New India Assurance Co.Ltd?OPP.**
- 3. Whether the injured is entitled to any compensation if so to what amount and from whom?OPP.**
- 4. Relief.**

No other issue arises out of the pleadings or pressed.

Put up for PE on 08.03.2022. Advance copy of affidavit in evidence be supplied to counsels for parties at least 2 weeks prior to next date of hearing. Steps for summoning the witnesses be taken well in advance.

(Devender Kumar Jangala)  
Judge MACT-2 (North)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi/02.12.2021